
ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 9th June, 2017

1.30 pm*

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

*Please note the revised start time





AGENDA

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 9 June 2017 at 1.30 pm (please note the 
revised time)

Ask for: Theresa Grayell

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (11): Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mrs S Chandler, Miss E Dawson, Mr K Gregory, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr P W A Lake, Ms D Marsh, Mr D D Monk and Mr R A Pascoe

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr S J G Koowaree and Ida Linfield

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present.

3 Election of Vice-Chairman 
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the committee

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.



5 Minutes of the final meeting of the former Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet 
Committee held on 14 March 2017 and the first meeting of this committee held 
on 25 May 2017 (Pages 7 - 20)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record 

6 17/00030 (b) - Community Support Services - Homecare contract continuation or 
variation through mutual negotiation (Pages 21 - 34)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the 
Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and to consider and 
endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the proposed 
decision to agree to continue, for some contracted providers, service provision 
on the existing terms and conditions through to 31 May 2019, and, for other 
contracted providers, where mutual negotiation can be agreed, to award varied 
interim contracts through to 31 May 2019.

7 17/00030 (c) - Community Support Services - Supporting Independence Service 
contract continuation or variation through mutual negotiation (Pages 35 - 48)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the 
Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and to consider and 
endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the proposed 
decision to agree to continue service provision on the existing, or varied, terms 
and conditions to 31 May 2019, and, for other contracted providers, where 
mutual negotiation can be agreed, to award varied interim contracts through to 
31 May 2019.

9 Adult Social Care and Health - Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2016/2017 
(Pages 49 - 60)
To receive a report setting out a position statement for services within Social 
Care and Health regarding equality and diversity work and progress on KCC 
equality objectives for 2016/17. 

10 Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 61 - 64)
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic Services on the Committee’s 
work programme

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEM(S)
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as definged in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were exempt appendices relating to items 6 and 
7.  During any such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the 
public)



John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Thursday, 1 June 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee held 
in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 
March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Mr G Lymer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P Brivio, Mrs P T Cole, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr P J Homewood, Ms D Marsh, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mrs C 
J Waters) and Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr H Birkby)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs T Dean, MBE and Mr G K Gibbens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr M Lobban (Director of 
Commissioning), Ms P Southern (Director, Learning Disability and Mental Health), 
Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older People and Physical Disability) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr H Birkby and Mrs C J Waters. 

Mr A Terry was present as a substitute for Mr Birkby and Mr R A Marsh as a 
substitute for Mrs Waters.  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mrs A D Allen declared a personal interest as a Co-Chairman of the Dartford 
Partnership for Adults with Learning Disabilities. 

Ms D Marsh declared a personal interest as a registered mental healt
[...]
ull cost of 
their care) but who nevertheless request KCC to make the arrangements for their 
care (as is permitted under the Care Act 2014).

Carried by 11 votes to 0

6. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health, to:

a) approve the proposed changes to the Charging Policy for Home Care and 
other non-residential care and support to:

Change the current policy on the treatment of any second or more 
properties so that they are treated as capital in the financial calculation.  It 
is proposed that this applies to new clients from April 2017 and existing 
clients from April 2018;

Introduce an Arrangement Fee of £104 per annum for people who have 
over the capital threshold, currently £23,250, (and who therefore must pay 
the full cost of their care) but who nevertheless request KCC to make the 
arrangements for their care (as is permitted under the Care Act 2014); and

b) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, 
or other nominated officer, to undertake the necessary actions to implement the 
decision, 

be endorsed.

7. The changes proposed in part 1 of recommendation a - to change the 
rules on the treatment of savings/other capital between £14,250 and £23,250 
so that £1 per week for every £250 between these two amounts is taken into 
account (rather than the current £1 for every £500), was not endorsed. 

8. Mr Gibbens said that he would consider the committee’s views when taking 
the decision.

8. 17/00030 - Housing-Related Support - contract continuation 
(Item B4)

The Chairman referred to the additional item which had been published after the 
main agenda and asked Members if, in considering it, they wished to refer to the 
information included in the exempt appendix to it.  Members confirmed that they did 
wish to refer to this information and, accordingly, the item was considered in closed 
session at the end of the meeting. It is covered in  minu
[...]
he following points were raised:

a) the continuation of contracts for the service areas listed was welcomed; 

b) in response to a question about engagement with providers, Mr Lobban 
outlined the preparatory work being undertaken in the four service areas listed 
and advised that Member support was being sought to start formal market 
engagement in readiness for the full procurement process. 

5. RESOLVED that:-

Page 17



The decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health, to:

a) agree to continue service provision on the existing terms and conditions 
through to 30 September 2018 and to approve actions taken by officers to 
continue service provision through to 31 March 2017, for housing-related 
support services for the following:

i. older persons’ housing-related support and community alarms
ii. people with learning and/or physical disabilities
iii. homelessness and offenders;

b) agree to continue service provision on the existing terms and conditions 
through to 30 September 2017 and to approve actions taken by officers to 
continue service provision through to 31 March 2017, for housing related 
support services for the following:

i. people with mental health needs

c) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, or other nominated officer, to undertake the necessary actions to 
implement the decision; and

d) support officers commencing market engagement in readiness for the full 
procurement process, where required,

be endorsed.

Page 18



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25th May, 2017.

PRESENT:  Mrs A Allen (MBE), Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs S Chandler, Mrs P T Cole, Miss 
E Dawson, Mr K Gregory, Mr P J Homewood, Mr S J C Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr B 
H Lewi
[...]
ontinuity in service 
provision, pending any planned activity for review.

Legal Implications
There are significant inherent legal implications from this approach.  Legal advice has been sought 
which is legally privileged and therefore attached as an exempt appendix to the recommendation 
report.

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 
The proposed decision will be discussed at the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee on 9 June 
2017 and the outcome included in the paperwork the Cabinet Member will be asked to sign.

Any alternatives considered:
None

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing

To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 9 June 2017

Subject: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH - ANNUAL 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REPORT 2016/2017

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway of Paper Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate 
Management Team – April 2017

Future Pathway of Paper: None

Electoral Division: All

Summary: This report sets out a position statement for services within Social Care 
and Health regarding equality and diversity work and progress on KCC equality 
objectives for 2016/17.

Recommendation(s):  The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to:
a) CONSIDER and DISCUSS current performance and proposed priorities;
b) CONTINUE to ensure that equality governance is observed in relation to decision 
making;
c) AGREE to the approach for delivering against the new equality objectives; and
d) AGREE to continue to receive the report annually in order to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and ensure progress against the Council’s 
objectives.

1. Introduction

1.1 Publication of equality information is compulsory in England for all public 
authorities.  Proactive publication of equality information ensures not only 
compliance with the legal requirements, but also greater understanding by the 
public of the difficult decisions an authority faces, and why it takes those 
decisions.  Gathering equality information and using it to inform decision-making 
can also enable authorities to achieve greater value for money in the services 
they deliver through better targeting of services.

1.2 This report is to provide assurance to Cabinet Committee members that the 
Directorate can demonstrate it is compliant with its Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) and as a result provides accessible and usable services. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



2. Financial Implications

2.1 There are no financial implications in producing this annual report.

3. Policy Context

3.1 As a public authority Kent County Council must comply with the PSED, promote 
equality of opportunity and eliminate discrimination for service users and staff.  
Due regard must be shown to:

 Eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010

 Advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

3.1.1 The three aims of the PSED are: 

i) Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to 
their protected characteristics

ii) Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups 
where these are different from the needs of other people

iii) Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public 
life other activities where their participation is dispr
[...]
 proposed priorities;
b) CONTINUE to ensure that equality governance is observed in relation to decision 
making;
c) AGREE to the approach for delivering against the new equality objectives; and
d) AGREE to continue to receive the report annually in order to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and ensure progress against the Council’s 
objectives.

15. Background Documents

Kent County Council Equality and Diversity page: http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-
the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-policies/equality-and-diversity

Local Account for Adult Social Care 2015/16: http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-
council/strategies-and-policies/adult-social-care-policies/local-account-for-adult-
social-care

Accessible standards - 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/accessibleinfo/(KCC has an internal policy 
which is based upon this requirement)

ESTHER - http://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/information-for-
professionals/design-and-learning-centre-for-clinical-and-social-innovation

Buurtzorg - http://www.buurtzorgnederland.com/

Release the pressure campaign - http://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-
health/health/release-the-pressure

16. Lead Officer
Georgina Walton
Executive Support Manager, Older People and Physical Disability
Georgina.walton@kent.gov.uk
03000 415535

Lead Director
Anne Tidmarsh
Director for Older People and Physical Disability
anne.tidmarsh@kent.gov.uk
03000 415521

Page 59

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-policies/equality-and-diversity
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-policies/equality-and-diversity
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/adult-social-care-policies/local-account-for-adult-social-care
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/adult-social-care-policies/local-account-for-adult-social-care
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/adult-social-care-policie
[...]
partners, make up and role of team, outcomes. (requested by Ms Marsh 1/5/17)
Dementia offer – similar content to above (if not covered in recent report to ASCH) (requested by Ms Marsh 
1/5/17)

 Adult Social Care Performance Dashboards to alternate meetings
 Annual Complaints Report – Adult Social Care

29 SEPTEMBER  2017

 Local Account Annual report – Final version for Members’ comment prior to publication
 Mind the Gap – update (16/00088)
 Work Programme

23 NOVEMBER 2017

 Adult Social Care Performance Dashboards to alternate meetings
 Work Programme

19 JANUARY 2018

 Update on Progress against British Deaf Association Charter of British Sign Language pledges (action from 
the time limited motion debate at County Council on 8 December 2016) – to HRPH instead?

 Work Programme

9 MARCH 2018

 Draft Directorate Business Plan 
 Risk Management report (with RAG ratings)
 Work Programme

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the final meeting of the former Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee held on 14 March 2017 and the first meeting of this committee held on 25 May 2017
	5 - Minutes 25 05 17

	6 17/00030 (b) - Community Support Services - Homecare contract continuation or variation through mutual negotiation
	6 - App A PRoD Contract Continuation Homecare Services
	6 - App 1 Exempt Homecare Contract Continuation

	7 17/00030 (c) - Community Support Services - Supporting Independence Service contract continuation or variation through mutual negotiation
	7 - App A PRoD Contract Continuation Supporting Independence Service
	7 - App 1 Exempt Contract Continuation Supporting Independence Service

	9 Adult Social Care and Health - Annual Equality and Diversity Report 2016/2017
	10 Work Programme 2017/18
	ADULT CC work programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 9th June, 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs P T Cole (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mr D D Monk), Mr D S Daley (Substitute for 
Ida Linfield), Miss E Dawson, Mr K Gregory, Mr P J Homewood, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr B H Lewis, Ms D Marsh and Mr R A Pascoe

OTHER MEMBERS: Graham Gibbens and Catherine Rankin

OFFICERS: Andrew Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and Wellbeing), Mark 
Lobban (Director of Commissioning), Penny Southern (Director, Learning Disability and 
Mental Health), Anne Tidmarsh (Director, Older People and Physical Disability), Theresa 
Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Emma West (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Apologies and Substitutes.
(Item. 2)

1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr D D Monk and Ida 
Linfield. 

2. Mr G Cooke was present as a substitute for Mr Monk and Mr D S Daley was 
present as a substitute for Ida Linfield. 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman.
(Item. 3)

1. Mr K Gregory proposed and Mrs A D Allen seconded that Ms D Marsh be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. There were no other nominations.  

Agreed without a vote.

2. Ms D Marsh was duly elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

4. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda.
(Item. 4)

1. Mrs A D Allen made a general declaration of interest as the Co-Chairman of 
her local Partnership Group for People with Learning Disabilities. 

2. Mr S J G Koowaree made a general declaration of interest as his grandson 
was looked after by the County Council. 

3. Mr R A Pascoe made a general declaration of interest as his granddaughter 
was severely disabled. 



2

5. Minutes of the final meeting of the former Adult Social Care and Health 
Cabinet Committee held on 14 March 2017 and the first meeting of this 
committee held on 25 May 2017.
(Item. 5)

RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of a question mark in the second italic 
bullet point in paragraph 4 of minute 4 of the 14 March minutes, the minutes of the 
final meeting of the former Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee held 
on 14 March 2017 and the first meeting of this committee held on 25 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  There were no matters arising.

6. Chairman's and Cabinet Member's Announcements.

1. The Chairman welcomed the new Members who had recently joined the 
County Council and welcomed all Members to the first meeting of the new Adult 
Social Care Cabinet Committee. 

2. The Cabinet Member, Mr G K Gibbens, advised the committee that a 
Government consultation on the core offer of services for older people living with 
Dementia had started on 9 June and would continue until 21 July. He added that 
any Member wishing to speak to him about the consultation would be most 
welcome to come to his office at any time.   

7. Agenda items 6 and 7 - considering exempt information.

The Chairman asked Members if, in debating these items, they wished to refer to 
the exempt appendices which accompanied agenda items 6 and 7, and if they 
wished to pass a motion to exclude the press and public.  Members confirmed that 
they did not wish to refer to the exempt information and discussion of the two items 
was thus able to take place in open session.     

8. 17/00030 (b) - Community Support Services - Homecare contract continuation 
or variation through mutual negotiation.
(Item. 6)

1. Mr Lobban introduced the report and explained that, although the two 
services covered in this and the next agenda item were parts of a larger 
programme of community service delivery, the proposed treatment of the two 
services would require separate key decisions. He set out the main issues affecting 
the delivery of home care services nationally, including workforce issues (staff 
terms and conditions, travel to clients and competition from other local employers), 
and the need to integrate and align social care and NHS services.  These issues 
had prompted a review of the way in which the services were to be delivered.  The 
current proposals were part of phase three of the County Council’s transformation 
programme, and would be helped by the additional funding made available 
nationally to support social care services.  It was proposed that the County Council 
continue to contract with its current providers until May 2019, at which time the re-
modelled services would be ready to re-tender. This delay would allow time to 
tackle the workforce issues.

2. Mr Lobban, Mr Ireland and Mrs Tidmarsh then responded to comments and 
questions from Members, including the following:-



3

a) a view was expressed that, as part of a sustainable employment market, 
zero-hour contracts were a welcome choice for some workers, and so 
should be offered as an option, alongside full-time and permanent 
contracts.  Mr Lobban reiterated that the current plans allowed for 
workforce issues to be examined as a whole.  This would present a 
challenge but would bring long-term benefits;  

b) in response to a question about how the home care market could tackle 
the issue of many older people being lonely rather than being in need of 
any specific care services, Mr Lobban explained that this could be 
addressed when reviewing the provision of Domiciliary  Care as part of 
the service re-model. Applying national trends, it had been estimated 
that, in Kent, some 30,000 older people were isolated from neighbours 
and family, and establishing initiatives to help them keep in touch was an 
important area of work.  Mr Ireland added that the Care Act of 2014 had 
broadened the definition of ‘eligible needs’ to include emotional as well 
as practical needs;

c) the need to achieve consistency of care was emphasised, so an older 
person would know whom to expect to arrive at their home and would be 
able to build a rapport with that person; 

d) the extent of  work invested in innovating and finding the best model of 
care provision was acknowledged, but concern expressed that the delay 
in finalising NHS Sustainability Transformation Plans (STPs) would mean 
they would not be as helpful as they could be in supporting this agenda; 

e) in response to a question about the danger of contractors being unable to 
fulfil their contractual obligations, and what would happen in this instance, 
Mr Ireland explained that the ultimate responsibility to provide services 
for those who needed them rested with the County Council, and if a 
contractor were to default on a contract or go out of business, it would fall 
to the County Council to provide suitable services.  Mr Lobban added that 
current providers had worked with the County Council for many years, 
and had a good understanding of needs and a good working relationship 
with the Council.  However, the capacity of providers to meet increasing 
demand could sometimes be a problem, and it might be necessary from 
time to time to supplement contracts by spot-purchasing.  Mrs Tidmarsh 
added that the County Council was working with the Kent Integrated Care 
Alliance and Skills For Care, and liaising with local colleges,  to address 
the workforce issues; 

f) in response to a question about a pilot scheme currently running in 
Canterbury, Mr Lobban explained that this would be of multi-disciplinary 
teams and would involve 100 service users, and would look at how best 
to integrate health and social care services; and

g) it was suggested that a way to raise the profile of caring as a profession 
would be to instigate an ‘employee of the month’ scheme. Mr Lobban 
confirmed that such a scheme had been discussed at a recent Kent 
Integrated Care Alliance conference, and that the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care had agreed that the County Council could sponsor an 
award. 



4

3. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care, to:- 

a) agree to continue, for some contracted providers, service provision on 
the existing terms and conditions through to 31 May 2019, and, for other 
contracted providers, where mutual negotiation can be agreed, to award 
varied interim contracts through to 31 May 2019;

b) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, or other nominated officer, to undertake the necessary actions 
to implement the decision; and

c) authorise officers to commence market engagement in readiness for the 
full procurement process, where required, 

be endorsed.

9. 17/00030 (c) - Community Support Services - Supporting Independence 
Service contract continuation or variation through mutual negotiation.
(Item. 7)

1. Mr Lobban introduced the item and explained that this proposed continuation 
was also part of phase three of the transformation agenda, and was being 
presented for the same reasons as the Homecare service.  The Supporting 
Independence Service was also affected by the same workforce issues as set out 
in the previous item. It was proposed that the County Council continue to contract 
with its current providers until May 2019, at which time the remodelled services 
would be ready to re-tender. This delay would allow time to tackle the workforce 
issues. This issue was also the subject of a pilot scheme currently running in 
Canterbury, working with service users to help them identify and set achievable 
goals and to monitor their progress, and to look at how services could best be 
integrated with those of the NHS. Mr Lobban explained that the use of Canterbury 
for both pilot schemes was coincidental and that projects were not area-specific. 
When required, a pilot would be allocated to whichever of the four transformation 
teams was able to run it, and the Canterbury team happened to be doing the two 
mentioned.  

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care, to:- 

a) agree to continue service provision on the existing, or varied, terms and 
conditions through to 31 May 2019, and, for other contracted providers, 
where mutual negotiation can be agreed, to award varied interim 
contracts through to 31 May 2019;

b)  delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, or other nominated officer, to undertake the necessary 
actions to implement the decision; and

b) authorise officers to commence market engagement in readiness for 
the full procurement process, where required, 



5

be endorsed.

10. 17/00053 - Direction of future provision of social care and support to adults 
with mental health needs.
(Item. 8)

Mrs C Fenton, Head of Mental Health, was in attendance for this item.  

1. Ms Southern introduced the report and outlined the background to the 
proposed adoption of the Partnership Principles, Kent’s Forward View for Mental 
Health 2016 – 2021, on which the committee was being invited to comment. The 
new partnership principles were the culmination of a series of transformations made 
in recent years to services for people with mental health issues. 

2. Ms Southern, Mrs Fenton and Mr Ireland responded to comments and 
questions from Members, including the following:-

a) it was confirmed that no new or additional government or NHS funding 
was available to support the new arrangements and it was vital therefore 
that existing funding was spent very carefully to support good-quality, 
integrated service provision;

b)  it was vital also that the transition from children’s to adults’ services  was 
as smooth as possible;

c) the recruitment and retention of community psychiatric care professionals 
had been a challenge as far back as the 1970s, when large institutions 
were closing down, and the importance of good recruitment and retention 
was still important. Ms Southern explained that such recruitment was 
undertaken by the NHS rather than the County Council and Mrs Fenton 
added that Kent had not experienced the shortage apparent in other 
areas of the country;

d) in response to a question about monitoring of the outcomes of ‘Live it 
Well’, Ms Southern explained that this had been closely monitored and 
the outcomes had fed into the new partnership principles; 

e) in response to a concern expressed that delivery of CAMHS should not 
be at risk during the transition to the new directorate structure, Ms 
Southern explained that it was her responsibility to oversee delivery of 
CAMHS.  Mr Ireland added that commissioning of services for people 
with mental health needs was undertaken by the NHS and that the work 
of the County Council’s Specialist Children’s Services team and the NHS 
were now more integrated than at any time before;

f)  in response to a concern about services for older people living in 
isolation, Ms Southern explained that services for these people were now 
much more joined up than they had previously been and were being 
delivered through strategic partnerships, needing only one referral, to 
provide a service which covered all aspects of an older person’s life; 

g) the integration of services under the new partnership arrangements was 
generally welcomed but concern was expressed that those delivering 



6

services in the community must be suitably trained to prevent needs 
reaching crisis point.  Ms Southern explained that work to upskill the 
workforce had been going on for three years.  Mrs Fenton added that the 
new partnership arrangement would ensure that both referral to and 
discharge from secondary care would be as timely as possible;

h) in response to a question about whether or not the number of places 
available in Kent for adults with mental health needs was sufficient, Ms 
Southern explained that admissions were commissioned by CCGs or 
NHS England and that social care staff had no control of or influence 
over this. Asked what percentage of Kent people were admitted to beds 
within Kent, Ms Southern advised that this information was held by 
CCGs; 

i) Mr Ireland added that, for children with the most severe mental health 
needs, there were insufficient beds in Kent and, as a result, some 
children with severe or highly specialised needs might have to be placed 
in other parts of the UK. However, in terms of  adults and children 
combined, the number placed in Kent was far greater than the number 
placed out of county, and Kent was thus a net importer of social care 
clients; and

j) in response to a question about how older people’s medication would be 
reviewed to ensure that it was right, and was manageable, Ms Southern 
explained that social care staff worked closely with public health 
colleagues to identify any negative effects of medication on an older 
person’s physical and mental health.   

3. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care, to:

a) approve the adoption of the Partnership Principles, Kent’s Forward 
View for Mental Health 2016 – 2021;

b) approve the overarching intentions plan for adults with mental health 
needs; and

c) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, or other nominated officer, to undertake the necessary actions 
to implement the decision, 

 be endorsed.

11. Adult Social Care and Health - Annual Equality and Diversity Report 
2016/2017.
(Item. 9)

Mr M Thomas-Sam, Head of Strategy and Business Support, and Ms A Agyepong, 
Corporate Lead, Equality and Diversity, were in attendance for this item.

1. Mr Thomas-Sam introduced the report and he and Ms Agyepong responded 
to comments and questions from Members, including the following:-



7

a) data relating to religion and sexual orientation listed in the report included 
a high proportion ‘unknown/not recorded’, and Ms Agyepong explained 
that, although the aim was to gather the fullest information possible, this 
would rely on respondents being comfortable and willing to share 
information. Most respondents were aware that they were under no 
obligation to supply such information.  It was always important that data 
provided be protected and treated with caution.  Information requested 
from people must be relevant and proportionate to the intended aim.  For 
example, in planning end-of-life work, a person’s religious beliefs, if any, 
would play a role in the service provided for them in their final days;

b) the information listed in the report referred to County Council employees, 
and it would be useful to be able to compare this with the proportion of 
the Kent population as a whole.  Ms Agyepong undertook to provide this 
information to the questioner outside the meeting; and 

c) the report stated that there had been no financial implications in 
producing it, and Ms Agyepong explained that gathering and reporting 
such data was a core activity for the Equality and Diversity team and 
hence did not require any additional cost,  beyond the usual everyday 
resources. Future reports could refer to there being ‘limited’ financial 
implications rather than ‘none’.   

2. RESOLVED that:-

a) current performance and proposed priorities be noted;

b) it be ensured that equality governance continue to be observed in 
relation to decision making; and

c)  the approach for delivering against the new equality objectives, and
annual reporting to the committee, be agreed, the latter in order to 
comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED), and ensure 
progress against the Council’s objectives.

     
12. Work Programme 2017/18.

(Item. 10)

RESOLVED that the committee’s work programme for 2017/18 be noted.


